Orion Township Public Library Board of Trustees
Meeting Agenda
Thursday, July 18, 2024, 6:30 P.M.
825 Joslyn Rd., Lake Orion, M| 48360
Library Purpose: We enrich Orion Township. We accomplish this through a welcoming environment
providing lifelong access to knowledge, connection, and discovery.
1. Call to order
2. Approval of agenda
3. American Red Cross award presentation
4. Consent agenda
a. Minutes of 6/20/2024 Regular Library Board meeting
b. Bills from June 2024
5. Financial Statement and Treasurer’s Report as of June 30, 2024
Public Comment
Communications
a. Press Coverage
8. Director’s Report
a. Library news and activities
b. Usage reports
c. Advocacy news
i. Publishers Weekly article
9. Old Business
a. VEBA accounts
10. Standing Committee Reports
a. Policy
b. Finance — set meeting for August
c. Fund Development/Strategic Planning
d. Board Development
i. MLA bookmobile advocacy video
ii. Policy Review
e. Building — updates from 7/18/24 committee meeting — vendor interviews
f.  Human Resources
11. Discussion Items
a. Strategic Plan updates
b. EV charging grant
12. Action Items
a. VEBA resolution
13. Public Comment
14. Trustee Comments
15. Adjournment
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Orion Township Public Library Board of Trustees
Meeting Minutes
Thursday, June 20, 2024, 6:30 P.M.
2323 Joslyn Rd., Lake Orion, Ml 48360

Library Purpose: We enrich Orion Township. We accomplish this through a welcoming environment

providing lifelong access to knowledge, connection, and discovery.

Attendance: Thorndycraft, Abramczyk, Quinn, Pergeau, Butki, McMunn
Absent with notice: Phillips

w

Call to order: 6:30 p.m
Approval of agenda — Pergeau/Quinn. Motion carried.
a. Add to Action ltems, “Update to CUS-3: Patron Conduct Policy Appeals Process
Introduction of new staff: Paige, David, Alice
Consent agenda — Pergeau/Quinn. Motion carried.
a. Minutes of 5/16/2024 Regular Library Board meeting
b. Bills from May 2024
c. Financial Statement and Treasurer’s Report as of May 31, 2024
Public Comment — None present.
Communications
a. Press Coverage
Director’s Report
a. Library news and activities
i. New wraps on the hold pickup locker. Checkout Kiosks updated with new logo.
ii. New Polly Ann trail signs.
iii. Space planning Request for Qualifications issued.
iv. Website now has a ADA assistant feature. A grant supported the change.
v. Orion Center hours were increased due to the fire-related library closure.
vi. Leaching field failed to drain recently and was repaired.
vii. Story book stroll reinitiated.
viii. The library participated in the Flower Fair.
ix. ADP Recruitment, Onboarding, and Performance Evaluation modules added.
x. BS&A Accounting Software, originally scheduled 14 months out has been rescheduled
for this July.
xi. In-service day activities being planned.
xii. June 29" pop-up book sale planned.
b. Usage reports
i. Usageis down. The closure due to the fire is responsible for much of the loss.
c. Advocacy news — no report.

8. Old Business

a. VEBA accounts — the director reported on progress to dissolve the VEBA.



b.

Fire recovery updates
i. Library reopened June 6.
ii. The library public areas and materials were thoroughly cleaned.
ii. The sanitizing wand that caused the fire was subject to a recall. Batteries were replace
subsequent to the recall, but it still caught fire.

9. Standing Committee Reports

a.
b.

f.

Policy — No report
Finance — updates from 6/6/24 committee meeting
i. Review of various fund balances.
Fund Development/Strategic Planning — meeting to be scheduled.
Board Development
i. Policy Review: CUS-2 “Patron Conduct Policy” and CUS-3 “Patron Conduct Policy
Appeals Process” were reviewed.
Building — updates from 6/6/24 committee meeting — reviewed with the architect the layout of
proposed building modifications and layout of Automated Materials Handling system.
Human Resources — No report.

10. Discussion Items
11. Action Items

a.

Update to CUS-3: Patron Conduct Policy Appeals Process. Changes to policy as presented.

A copy of the changes is on file at the library. Abramczyk/Quinn. Motion carried.

12. Public Comment — None present.
13. Trustee Comments
14. Adjournment — 8:17 p.m.



BILLS SUMMARY JUNE 1, 2024 - JUNE 30, 2024

SALARIES-EXEMPT

SALARIES-NON-EXEMPT

SOCIAL SECURITY/MED

OPT-OUT BENEFIT
Non-covered employee ins. reimb

Total bills per Solomon reports attached:
Account Distribution Report

Expenses recorded through Journal Entries

TOTAL BILLS TO DATE

$

77,800.32

44,388.68

9,050.41

800.00

154,044.75

17,222.84

303,307.00



ORION TOWNSHIP PUBLIC LIBRARY
ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS
PERIOD 06/2024

Check Nbr Type Date Vendor name Ref Nbr Invoice Nbr Invoice Date Amount Paid
2529 EP 6/28/2024 DTE 37622 STATEMENT 6/6/2024 $3,723.18
2531 EP 6/21/2024 ADP 37624 663308628 6/14/2024 $256.70
2532 EP 6/21/2024 ADP 37625 663318434 6/14/2024 $283.80
2533 EP 6/21/2024 ADP 37626 663318917 6/14/2024 $148.35
2538 EP 6/3/2024 CONS POWER 37644 205724923062 5/7/2024 $368.69
2535 EP 6/20/2024 ) HANCOCK 37628 36261202 6/20/2024  $10,465.80
2530 EP 6/5/2024 ORION DPW 37623 JOS1-000825-000 6/5/2024 $7.98
2534 EP 6/20/2024 ING 37627 VF3524 6/20/2024 $2,893.34
2528 EP 6/30/2024 VERIZON 37621 9966382407 6/10/2024 $73.33
2536 EP 6/25/2024 CRESTWOOD 37629 52762 5/24/2024 $2,667.60
2537 EP 6/25/2024 CRESTWOOD 37630 53191 6/7/2024 $2,737.80
2539 EP 6/3/2024 POSTALIA 37645 POSTAGE 6/3/2024 $500.00

$24,126.57



Date: 7110/2024
Time: 02:17PM

User: SYSADMIN

Orion Twp. Public Library

Account Distribution - Standard

Period: 06-24 As of: 7/10/2024

Page: 1 of 10
Report: 03690.rpt
Company: OTPL

Account-Sub Vendor Tran Desc Tran Type PdPost BatNbr RefNbr Tran Date Ext Ref Nbr Debit Credit
Amount Amount

Company: OTPL

101711-000 Medical Insurance

101711-000 -0 AMERITAS AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE VO 06-24 004983 037474 6/5/2024 STATEMENT 1,021.00 0.00

101711-000 -0 EYEMED FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IN: VO 06-24 004983 037482 6/5/2024 166293464 166.88 0.00

101711-000 -0 BCN BLUE CARE NETWORK VO 06-24 004989 037563 6/13/2024 241590058251 10,535.89 0.00

101711-000 -0 MML BC/BS  BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD VO 06-24 004989 037564 6/13/2024 185748096 3,882.79 0.00
Account Total 15,606.56 0.00

101712-000 Pension Expense

101712-000 -0 JHANCOCK  JOHN HANCOCK LIFE INSUF VO 06-24 004998 037628 7/3/2024 36261202 8,934.02 0.00
Account Total 8,934.02 0.00

101713-000 Disability Insurance

101713-000 -0 EQUITABLE  EQUITABLE FINANCIAL LIFE VO 06-24 004991 037566 6/20/2024 1575784 795.81 0.00
Account Total 795.81 0.00

101714-000 Life Insurance

101714-000 -0 EQUITABLE  EQUITABLE FINANCIAL LIFE VO 06-24 004991 037566 6/20/2024 1575784 121.10 0.00
Account Total 121.10 0.00

101729-000 Office Supplies

101729-000 -0 GRAPHIC TA GRAPHIC TAKEOVER LLC VO 06-24 004988 037542 6/13/2024 3186 915.00 0.00

101729-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES VO 06-24 004988 037528 6/13/2024 17P9D7LQ4CK9 61.20 0.00
Account Total 976.20 0.00

101731-000 Postage

101731-000 -0 FP FINANCE FP FINANCE PROGRAM VO 06-24 004991 037567 6/20/2024 36723308 63.55 0.00

101731-000 -0 POSTALIA FRANKOTYP-POSTALIA, INC VO 06-24 005004 037645 7/5/2024 POSTAGE 500.00 0.00
Account Total 563.55 0.00



Date: 7/10/2024 H : : .
Time:  02:17PM Orion T“_’p' .Pu!)llc Library Eif)i'm OSBSO?rpr °
User:  SYSADMIN Account Distribution - Standard Company:
Period: 06-24 As of: 7/10/2024
Account-Sub Vendor Tran Desc Tran Type PdPost BatNbr RefNbr TranDate  Ext Ref Nbr Debit Credit
Amount Amount

101740-000 Contingency Materials
101740-000 -0 B&T-A/JIS BAKER & TAYLOR VO 06-24 004988 037529 6/13/2024 C0249193 220.04 0.00

Account Total 220.04 0.00
101744-000 Audio Visual
101744-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004984 037503 6/6/2024 505544880 44.99 0.00
101744-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004984 037504 6/6/2024 505544881 49.99 0.00
101744-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004988 037554 6/13/2024 505576396 44.99 0.00
101744-000 -1 AMAZON AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES VO 06-24 004988 037528 6/13/2024 17P9D7LQ4CK9 131.95 0.00
101744-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004991 037573 6/20/2024 505608077 34.99 0.00
101744-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004996 037602 6/27/2024 505638841 59.98 0.00
101744-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004996 037605 6/27/2024 505638844 34.99 0.00
101744-000 -1 MIDWESTTP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004996 037606 6/27/2024 505638845 77.98 0.00
101744-000 -1 MIDWESTTP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004996 037607 6/27/2024 505638847 44.99 0.00
101744-000 -1 MIDWESTTP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004996 037612 6/27/2024 505670564 36.99 0.00
101744-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004996 037613 6/27/2024 505670565 47.99 0.00

Account Total 609.83 0.00
101744-000 Audio Visual
101744-000 -2 LIB IDEAS LIBRARY IDEAS LLC VO 06-24 004983 037491 6/5/2024 113317 153.85 0.00
101744-000 -2 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004984 037505 6/6/2024 505545194 52.48 0.00
101744-000 -2 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004984 037506 6/6/2024 505545195 23.98 0.00
101744-000 -2 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004984 037507 6/6/2024 505545196 14.99 0.00
101744-000 -2 TONIES TONIES US INC VO 06-24 004984 037514 6/6/2024 PS13843624 384.00 0.00
101744-000 -2 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004988 037548 6/13/2024 505558348 32.24 0.00
101744-000 -2 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004988 037549 6/13/2024 505576183 46.46 0.00
101744-000 -2 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004988 037550 6/13/2024 505576185 36.74 0.00
101744-000 -2 B&T-ANIS BAKER & TAYLOR VO 06-24 004988 037533 6/13/2024 14235952 242.68 0.00
101744-000 -2 AMAZON AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE¢ VO 06-24 004988 037528 6/13/2024 17P9D7LQ4CK9 523.78 0.00
101744-000 -2 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004991 037574 6/20/2024 505609651 60.72 0.00
101744-000 -2 BOOKFARM  THE BOOK FARMLLC VO 06-24 004996 037595 6/27/2024 ERG14614 63.97 0.00

Account Total 1,635.89 0.00



Date: 7/10/2024
Time: 02:17PM
User: SYSADMIN

Orion Twp. Public Library Page: 3 of 10

L . Report: 03690.rpt
Account Distribution - Standard Cofnpany; OTPL
Period: 06-24 As of: 7/10/2024

Account-Sub Vendor Tran Desc Tran Type PdPost BatNbr Ref Nbr Tran Date Ext Ref Nbr Debit Credit
Amount Amount
101750-000 Books-Adult
101750-000 -0 B&T-A/JIS BAKER & TAYLOR VO 06-24 004988 037532 6/13/2024 14235942 3,117.32 0.00
101750-000 -0 B&T-A/JIS BAKER & TAYLOR VO 06-24 004988 037534 6/13/2024 15568862 275.28 0.00
Account Total 3,392.60 0.00
101751-000 Operating Supplies & Expense
101751-000 -0 CONCENTRA CONCENTRA VO 06-24 004983 037479 6/5/2024 715419323 206.00 0.00
101751-000 -0 AQUARIUM AQUARIUM DESIGN, INC VO 06-24 004984 037494 6/6/2024 44102 80.00 0.00
101751-000 -0 TASC TASC VO 06-24 004984 037512 6/6/2024 IN3115221 96.27 0.00
101751-000 -0 BROWNINDUS BROWN INDUSTRIES, INC VO 06-24 004988 037536 6/13/2024 124-07995 49.45 0.00
101751-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES VO 06-24 004988 037528 6/13/2024 17P9D7LQ4CK9 464.32 0.00
101751-000 -0 SHRED - IT SHRED-IT VO 06-24 004992 037587 6/20/2024 8007309649 154.61 0.00
101751-000 -0 RIGHT HOOK RIGHT HOOK BRANDED MEF VO 06-24 004996 037617 6/27/2024 101443 127.20 0.00
101751-000 -0 ADP ADP/PAYROLL VO 06-24 004998 037624 7/3/2024 663308628 256.70 0.00
101751-000 -0 ADP ADP/H.R. VO 06-24 004998 037625 7/3/2024 663318434 283.80 0.00
101751-000 -0 ADP ADP/T&A VO 06-24 004998 037626 7/3/2024 663318917 148.35 0.00
Account Total 1,866.70 0.00
101751-001 Public Copier/Printer Supplies
101751-001 -0 GREATAMER GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL VO 06-24 004991 037570 6/20/2024 36809427 383.86 0.00
Account Total 383.86 0.00
101751-002 Processing Supplies
101751-002 -0 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004984 037496 6/6/2024 505566026 6.60 0.00
101751-002 -0 AMAZON AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE¢ VO 06-24 004988 037528 6/13/2024 17P9D7LQ4CK9 311.06 0.00
Account Total 317.66 0.00
101751-003 Staff Copier/ Printer Supplies
101751-003 -0 GREATAMER GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL VO 06-24 004983 037487 6/5/2024 36632956 96.44 0.00
101751-003 -0 AMAZON AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES VO 06-24 004988 037528 6/13/2024 17P9D7LQ4CK9 78.71 0.00
101751-003 -0 GREATAMER GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL VO 06-24 004991 037570 6/20/2024 36809427 383.85 0.00
101751-003 -0 GREATAMER GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL VO 06-24 004996 037599 6/27/2024 36857266 96.44 0.00
Account Total 655.44 0.00



Date: 7/10/2024

Time: 02:17PM

User: SYSADMIN

Orion Twp. Public Library

Account Distribution - Standard

Period: 06-24 As of: 7/10/2024

Page: 4 of 10
Report: 03690.rpt
Company: OTPL

Account-Sub Vendor Tran Desc Tran Type Pd Post BatNbr Ref Nbr Tran Date Ext Ref Nbr Debit Credit
Amount Amount
101755-000 Board Games
101755-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES VO 06-24 004988 037528 6/13/2024 17P9D7LQ4CK9 8.97 0.00
Account Total 8.97 0.00
101760-000 Books-Youth
101760-000 -0 GALE RES GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING VO 06-24 004983 037484 6/5/2024 84403761 19.99 0.00
101760-000 -0 B&T-A/JIS BAKER & TAYLOR VO 06-24 004988 037530 6/13/2024 14224222 175.63 0.00
101760-000 -0 B&T-A/JIS BAKER & TAYLOR VO 06-24 004988 037533 6/13/2024 14235952 2,343.76 0.00
101760-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE! VO 06-24 004988 037528 6/13/2024 17P9D7LQ4CK9 14.95 0.00
101760-000 -0 BOOKFARM  THE BOOK FARM LLC VO 06-24 004996 037593 6/27/2024 ERG14609 841.11 0.00
101760-000 -0 BOOKFARM  THE BOOK FARM LLC VO 06-24 004996 037594 6/27/2024 ERG14610 83.91 0.00
101760-000 -0 BOOKFARM  THE BOOK FARM LLC VO 06-24 004996 037596 6/27/2024 ERG14625 874.22 0.00
101760-000 -0 BOOKFARM  THE BOOK FARM LLC VO 06-24 004996 037597 6/27/2024 ERG14640 1,313.66 0.00
Account Total 5,667.23 0.00
101770-000 Outreach-Books
101770-000 -0 GALE RES GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING VO 06-24 004983 037483 6/5/2024 84394888 62.38 0.00
101770-000 -0 B&T-A/JIS BAKER & TAYLOR VO 06-24 004988 037531 6/13/2024 14235932 168.09 0.00
101770-000 -0 B&T-A/JIS BAKER & TAYLOR VO 06-24 004988 037535 6/13/2024 15601022 117.60 0.00
101770-000 -0 GALE RES GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING VO 06-24 004988 037539 6/13/2024 84462040 32.79 0.00
101770-000 -0 GALE RES GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING VO 06-24 004988 037540 6/13/2024 84469124 32.79 0.00
101770-000 -0 GALE RES GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING VO 06-24 004991 037568 6/20/2024 84506580 65.58 0.00
101770-000 -0 GALE RES GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING VO 06-24 004996 037598 6/27/2024 84544193 27.99 0.00
Account Total 507.22 0.00
101775-000 Periodicals
101775-000 -0 WT.COX WT.COX INFORMATION SER' VO 06-24 004984 037516 6/6/2024 3136644 536.81 0.00
Account Total 536.81 0.00
101780-000 Computerized Reference
101780-000 -0 MCLS MIDWEST COLLABORATIVE VO 06-24 004988 037546 6/13/2024 365799 1,645.65 0.00
Account Total 1,645.65 0.00



Date: 7/10/2024
Time: 02:17PM
User: SYSADMIN

Orion TWp Public lerary Page: 5 of 10

A . Report: 03690.rpt
Account Distribution - Standard Company:  OTPL
Period: 06-24 As of: 7/10/2024

Account-Sub Vendor Tran Desc Tran Type PdPost BatNbr RefNbr TranDate  ExtRef Nbr Debit Credit
Amount Amount
101790-000 Dvd-Adult
101790-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004984 037497 6/6/2024 505544734 56.23 0.00
101780-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004984 037498 6/6/2024 505544735 111.70 0.00
101780-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004984 037499 6/6/2024 505544736 14.99 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004984 037500 6/6/2024 505544737 42.73 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004984 037501 6/6/2024 505544738 56.22 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004984 037502 6/6/2024 505544739 76.49 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004988 037551 6/13/2024 505576393 11.24 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004988 037552 6/13/2024 505576394 112.44 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWESTTP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004988 037553 6/13/2024 505576395 22.49 0.00
101790-000 -1 AMAZON AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE¢ VO 06-24 004988 037528 6/13/2024 17P9D7LQACKS 21.94 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWESTTP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004996 037603 6/27/2024 505638842 26.24 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWESTTP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004996 037604 6/27/2024 505638843 42.73 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWESTTP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004996 037608 6/27/2024 505648273 61.48 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWESTTP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004996 037609 6/27/2024 505648275 29.99 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWESTTP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004996 037610 6/27/2024 505670562 22.49 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWESTTP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 06-24 004996 037611 6/27/2024 505670563 44.98 0.00
Account Total 754.38 0.00
101790-005 Downloadable Materials
101790-005 -1 OVERDRIVE  OVERDRIVE, INC. VO 06-24 004992 037578 6/20/2024 00870C024183075 1,397.46 0.00
101780-005 -1 OVERDRIVE  OVERDRIVE, INC. VO 06-24 004992 037580 6/20/2024 00870DS24184606 341.30 0.00
Account Total 1,738.76 0.00
101790-005 Downloadable Materials
101790-005 -2 OVERDRIVE  OVERDRIVE, INC. VO 06-24 004984 037510 6/6/2024 00870DA24159369 9.99 0.00
101790-005 -2 OVERDRIVE OVERDRIVE, INC, VO 06-24 004992 037579 6/20/2024 00870C024183261 527.15 0.00
Account Total 537.14 0.00
101801-000 Collection Agency Fee
101801-000 -0 UNIQUE MGM UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SER VO 06-24 004988 037561 6/13/2024 6126784 151.45 0.00
Account Total 151.45 0.00
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User.  SYSADMIN Account Distribution - Standard Company:  OTPL
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Account-Sub Vendor Tran Desc Tran Type Pd Post BatNbr Ref Nbr Tran Date Ext Ref Nbr Debit Credit
Amount Amount
101803-000 Friends Donation Expense
101803-000 -0 A LEHMAN A LEHMAN/FF 2607 VO 06-24 004983 037472 6/5/2024 EXPENSE 513.80 0.00
101803-000 -0 E HALLER E HALLER/FF 2582 VO 06-24 004983 037481 6/5/2024 FUND REQUEST 430.00 0.00
101803-000 -0 M FAULK M FAULKNER/FF 2600 VO 06-24 004983 037493 6/5/2024 FUND REQUEST 400.00 0.00
101803-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON/FF 2596 VO 06-24 004988 037528 6/13/2024 17P9D7LQ4CK9 86.83 0.00
101803-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON/FF 2533 VO 06-24 004988 037528 6/13/2024 17P9D7LQ4CK9 16.25 0.00
101803-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON/FF 2576 VO 06-24 004988 037528 6/13/2024 17P9D7LQ4CK9 39.98 0.00
101803-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON/FF 2599 VO 06-24 004988 037528 6/13/2024 17P9D7LQ4CK9 148.49 0.00
101803-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON/FF 2602 VO 06-24 004988 037528 6/13/2024 17P9D7LQ4CK9 22.06 0.00
101803-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON/FF 2603 VO 06-24 004988 037528 6/13/2024 17P9D7LQ4CK9 26.10 0.00
101803-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZONI/FF 2605 VO 06-24 004988 037528 6/13/2024 17P9D7LQ4CK9 12.39 0.00
101803-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON/FF 2606 VO 06-24 004988 037528 6/13/2024 17P9D7LQ4CK9 58.94 0.00
101803-000 -0 AKHALYLEH AKHALYLEH/FF 2613 VO 06-24 004991 037565 6/20/2024 FUND REQUEST 230.00 0.00
101803-000 -0 S TISON S TISON/FF 2611 VO 06-24 004992 037583 6/20/2024 EXPENSE 73.26 0.00
101803-000 -0 SCHOLASINC SCHOLASTIC/ FF 2607 VO 06-24 004992 037584 6/20/2024 61267079 200.28 0.00
101803-000 -0 H ZALESIN H ZALESIN/FF 2608 VO 06-24 004996 037600 6/27/2024 EXPENSE 43.16 0.00
101803-000 -0 R DORE R DORE/FF 2590 VO 06-24 004996 037616 6/27/2024 FUND REQUEST 300.00 0.00
101803-000 -0 STORYTELLE STORYTELLERS/AALLISON VO 06-24 004996 037619 6/27/2024 FUND REQUEST 450.00 0.00
Account Total 3,051.54 0.00
101804-000 Designated Donation Expense
101804-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES VO 06-24 004988 037528 6/13/2024 17P9D7LQA4ACK9 392.54 0.00
101804-000 -0 H ZALESIN HALLI ZALESIN VO 06-24 004996 037600 6/27/2024 EXPENSE 50.03 0.00
Account Total 442.57 0.00
101810-000 Legal Fees
101810-000 -0 DYKEMA DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC VO 06-24 004988 037538 6/13/2024 3590269 9,570.00 0.00
Account Total 9,570.00 0.00
101812-000 Insurance & Worker's Comp.
101812-000 -0 MMLWORK  MML WORKERS' COMP FUNI VO 06-24 004992 037575 6/20/2024 1897207 2,417.50 0.00
101812-000 -0 MML MML LIABILITY AND PROPEF VO 06-24 004992 037576 6/20/2024 3637207 25,405.00 0.00
Account Total 27,822.50 0.00



Date: 7/10/2024

Date: - TIor202 Orion Twp. Public Library ;2?)2“ 7 of 10
User  SYSADMIN Account Distribution - Standard Company:
Period: 06-24 As of: 7/10/2024
Account-Sub Vendor Tran Desc Tran Type PdPost BatNbr RefNbr Tran Date Ext Ref Nbr Debit Credit
Amount Amount
101820-000 Accounting Fees
101820-000 -0 S DUCKWORT SHARON DUCKWORTH CPA VO 06-24 004992 037582 6/20/2024 1232 1,250.00 0.00
Account Total 1,250.00 0.00
101821-000 Library Services
101821-000 -0 MCLS MIDWEST COLLABORATIVE VO 06-24 004988 037547 6/13/2024 366090 2,412.25 0.00
Account Total 2,412.25 0.00
101824-000 Volunteer Expenses
101824-000 -0 L MORRIS LORI MORRIS VO 06-24 004992 037589 6/20/2024 EXPENSE 27.98 0.00
Account Total 27.98 0.00
101831-000 Dues
101831-000 -0 ORION CHAM ORION AREA CHAMBER OF ¢ VO 06-24 004984 037509 6/6/2024 22768 430.00 0.00
101831-000 -0 MCLS MIDWEST COLLABORATIVE VO 06-24 004991 037572 6/20/2024 366207 125.00 0.00
101831-000 -0 MML MML LIABILITY AND PROPEF VO 06-24 004992 037576 6/20/2024 3637207 200.00 0.00
101831-000 -0 MLA MICHIGAN LIBRARY ASSOCI. VO 06-24 004996 037614 6/27/2024 18738 2,088.00 0.00
101831-000 -0 MLA MICHIGAN LIBRARY ASSOCI. VO 06-24 004996 037615 6/27/2024 18739 1,048.34 0.00
Account Total 3,891.34 0.00
101850-000 Telephone
101850-000 -0 TELNET WOR TELNET WORLDWIDE VO 06-24 004984 037513 6/6/2024 60443 150.02 0.00
101850-000 -0 VERIZON VERIZON VO 06-24 004998 037621 7/3/2024 996382407 47.38 0.00
Account Total 197.40 0.00



Date: 7110/2024
Time: 02:17PM

User: SYSADMIN

Orion Twp. Public Library

Account Distribution - Standard

Period: 06-24 As of: 7/10/2024

Page: 8 of 10
Report: 03690.rpt
Company: OTPL

Account-Sub Vendor Tran Desc Tran Type PdPost BatNbr RefNbr TranDate  Ext Ref Nbr Debit Credit
Amount Amount
101860-000 Transportation
101860-000 -0 A LEHMAN ASHLEY LEHMAN VO 06-24 004983 037471 6/5/2024 MILEAGE 23.99 0.00
101860-000 -0 B SHERIDAN BETH SHERIDAN VO 06-24 004983 037475 6/5/2024 MILEAGE 24.05 0.00
101860-000 -0 H ZALESIN HALL!I ZALESIN VO 06-24 004983 037489 6/5/2024 MILEAGE 34.77 0.00
101860-000 -0 K ROMAN KERRY ROMAN VO 06-24 004983 037490 6/5/2024 MILEAGE 76.98 0.00
101860-000 -0 M ZALEWSKI MONICA ZALEWSKI VO 06-24 004984 037495 6/6/2024 MILEAGE 241.13 0.00
101860-000 -0 C MCMUNN  CHASE MCMUNN VO 06-24 004988 037537 6/13/2024 MILEAGE 21.71 0.00
101860-000 -0 ACRUZ ALICE CRUZ VO 06-24 004996 037590 6/27/2024 MILEAGE 22.38 0.00
101860-000 -0 H ZALESIN HALLI ZALESIN VO 06-24 004996 037601 6/27/2024 MILEAGE 22.91 0.00
101860-000 -0 S HALSEY SABRINA HALSEY VO 06-24 004996 037618 6/27/2024 MILEAGE 63.45 0.00
Account Total 531.37 0.00
101880-000 Promotion, Publishing, Printin
101880-000 -0 GRAPHIC TA' GRAPHIC TAKEOVER LLC VO 06-24 004983 037486 6/5/2024 3208 400.00 0.00
101880-000 -0 S SCHMIDT ~ SHANNON SCHMIDT VO 06-24 004984 037511 6/6/2024 EXPENSE 17.23 0.00
101880-000 -0 VIEWNEWS  VIEW NEWSPAPER GROUP VO 06-24 004984 037515 6/6/2024 357005 500.00 0.00
101880-000 -0 GRAPHIC TA GRAPHIC TAKEOVER LLC VO 06-24 004988 037542 6/13/2024 3186 890.00 0.00
101880-000 -0 SPRINGSHAR SPRINGSHARE LLC VO 06-24 004992 037586 6/20/2024 24-R7039 5,695.00 0.00
Account Total 7,502.23 0.00
101920-000 Utilities-Gas
101920-000 -0 CONS/POWR CONSUMERS ENERGY VO 06-24 005002 037644 7/5/2024 205724923062 368.69 0.00
Account Total 368.69 0.00
101921-000 Utilities-Electricity
101921-000 -0 DTE DTE ENERGY VO 06-24 004998 037622 7/3/2024 STATEMENT 3,723.18 0.00
Account Total 3,723.18 0.00
101922-000 Water
101922-000 -0 ORION DPW  CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OF VO 06-24 004998 037623 7/3/2024 JOS100082500000 7.98 0.00
Account Total 7.98 0.00



Date: 7/10/2024 H H i :
Time: 02:17PM Orion TprUbhc L|brary ;Zgirt: 03680.0rfpt10
User: SYSADMIN Account Distribution - Standard Company:  OTPL
Period: 06-24 As of: 7/10/2024
Account-Sub Vendor Tran Desc Tran Type Pd Post Bat Nbr RefNbr Tran Date Ext Ref Nbr Debit Credit
Amount Amount
101935-000 Repairs & Maintenance-Building
101935-000 -0 CUTRITE CUTRITE LAWNCARE & LANI VO 06-24 004983 037480 6/5/2024 495 725.00 0.00
101935-000 -0 GRAPHIC TA GRAPHIC TAKEOVER LL.C VO 06-24 004983 037485 6/5/2024 3182 595.00 0.00
101935-000 -0 GUARDIAN GUARDIAN PEST CONTROL VO 06-24 004983 037488 6/5/2024 13275 399.00 0.00
101935-000 -0 ACE OUTDOO ACE OUTDOOR SERVICES, | VO 06-24 004988 037527 6/13/2024 85205 1,580.00 0.00
101935-000 -0 GFL GREEN FOR LIFE ENVIRONR VO 06-24 004988 037541 6/13/2024 0066097948 52.20 0.00
101935-000 -0 PROGPLUM  PROGRESSIVE PLUMBING & VO 06-24 004988 037555 6/13/2024 2631989 29.07 0.00
101935-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES VO 06-24 004988 037528 6/13/2024 17P9D7LQ4CK9 52.89 0.00
101935-000 -0 P BOLTON PEGGY BOLTON VO 06-24 004992 037581 6/20/2024 CK REQUEST 88.81 0.00
101935-000 -0 SUPPLY SUPPLY DEN VO 06-24 004992 037588 6/20/2024 522959-00 35.40 0.00
Account Total 3,5657.37 0.00
101865-000 Automation Expenses
101965-000 -0 CDW GOVT  CDW GOVERNMENT INC VO 06-24 004983 037477 6/5/2024 QZ35372 349.66 0.00
101965-000 -0 KNIGHTTEC KNIGHT TECHNOLOGY GRO VO 06-24 004988 037544 6/13/2024 24128 156.52 0.00
101965-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE¢ VO 06-24 004988 037528 6/13/2024 17P9D7LQ4CK9 633.91 0.00
101965-000 -0 B&T-A/JIS BAKER & TAYLOR VO 06-24 004996 037592 6/27/2024 NS24060137 2,731.80 0.00
101965-000 -0 TLN THE LIBRARY NETWORK VO 06-24 004996 037620 6/27/2024 74131 2,269.79 0.00
101965-000 -0 CRESTWOOD CRESTWOOD ASSOCIATES, VO 06-24 004998 037628 7/3/2024 052762 2,667.60 0.00
101965-000 -0 CRESTWOOD CRESTWOOD ASSOCIATES, VO 06-24 004998 037630 7/3/2024 053191 2,737.80 0.00
Account Total 11,647.08 0.00
101966-802 Grant Expense
101966-802 -0 CDWGOVT  CDW GOVERNMENT INC VO 06-24 004983 037478 6/5/2024 RM15998 128.33 0.00
101966-802 -0 AMAZON AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES VO 06-24 004988 037528 6/13/2024 17P9D7LQ4CK9 112.94 0.00
Account Total 241.27 0.00
101969-000 Education & Training
101969-000 -0 ZINGTRAIN ZINGERMANS/STAFF INSER' VO 06-24 004984 037517 6/6/2024 23381 2,250.00 0.00
101969-000 -0 K ROMAN KERRY ROMAN VO 06-24 004988 037543 6/13/2024 EXPENSE 376.20 0.00
Account Total 2,626.20 0.00



Date: 7/10/2024 H H i :
Time: 02:17PM Orion TV\.Ip..PU!Dllc lerary gaeg?)rt: 03égof)rfpt10
User: SYSADMIN Account Distribution - Standard Company:  OTPL
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Account-Sub Vendor Tran Desc Tran Type Pd Post BatNbr RefNbr Tran Date Ext Ref Nbr Debit Credit
Amount Amount

101972-000 Capital Improvements
101972-000 -0 PRO TECH PRO TECH SECURITY SYSTI VO 06-24 004988 037556 6/13/2024 S22672 1,972.00 0.00
101972-000 -0 SEHI SEHI COMPUTER PRODUCT VO 06-24 004988 037559 6/13/2024 100246328 600.00 0.00
101972-000 -0 SEHI SEHI COMPUTER PRODUCT VO 06-24 004988 037560 6/13/2024 100246472 3,895.64 0.00
101972-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES VO 06-24 004988 037528 6/13/2024 17P9D7LQ4CK9 867.29 0.00
101972-000 -0 ORIONTWP CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OF VO 06-24 004992 037577 6/20/2024 PLANNING COMM 550.00 0.00
101972-000 -0 SEHI SEHI COMPUTER PRODUCT VO 06-24 004992 037585 6/20/2024 100246655 19,762.00 0.00

Account Total 27,646.93 0.00

Company Total: 154,044.75

0.00



Revenues

Property Taxes

State Aid

Penal Fines

Copier Service
Vending Machine
Library Fines

Interest Income
Donation Income
Grant Income

Other Funding Sources
Miscellaneous Income
Realized/Unrealized Gain/Loss

Total Revenue

07/10/24

Orion Township Public Library
For the Six Months Ending June 30, 2024

June Annual Actual Percent of Balance
Actual Budget To Date Total Budget of Budget
112,980 3,000,000 2,784,769 93% 215,231
0 37,000 19,236 52% 17,764

0 50,000 0 0% 50,000

49 4,000 2,903 73% 1,097
0 0 254 0% (254)
33 0 619 0% (619)
16,368 15,000 116,675 778% (101,675)
1,550 25,000 12,079 48% 12,921
0 0 1,694 0% (1,594)

0 870,000 0 0% 870,000

290 10,000 5,790 58% 4,210
-309 0 -16,855 0% 16,855
130,962 4,011,000 2,927,063 73% 1,083,937
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Operational Expenditures

Salaries

Fringe Benefits

Supplies, Programs

Materials, Information Resources
Automation, Computerized Reference
Promotion, Publishing, Printing
Telephone

Utilities

Repairs & Maintenance

Capital Improvements

Insurance & Workers Comp
Education, Training & Dues

Mileage

Professional & Contractual Services
Donation Expense

Grant Expense

Miscellaneous

MTT Reimbursements

Total Expenditures

07/10/24

Orion Township Public Library
For the Six Months Ending June 30, 2024

June Annual Actual Percent of Balance
Actual Budget To Date Total Budget of Budget
122,989 1,670,000 713,972 43% 956,028
31,344 455,586 202,065 44% 253,521
5,859 83,000 33,692 41% 49,308
16,871 260,000 93,425 36% 166,575
23,102 195,000 160,031 82% 34,969
7,502 35,000 18,935 54% 16,065
197 3,300 1,331 40% 1,969
4,100 64,000 26,772 42% 37,228
3,990 53,000 22,678 43% 30,322
28,316 969,914 82,251 8% 887,663
32,341 62,000 52,081 84% 9,919
7,868 45,000 19,201 43% 25,799
531 7,200 2,507 35% 4,693
13,611 77,000 52,228 68% 24,772
4,443 25,000 24,159 97% 841
241 0 1,682 0% (1,582)

0 3,500 403 12% 3,097

0 2,500 0 0% 2,500
303,307 4,011,000 1,507,313 38% 2,503,687
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Revenues

Property Taxes:
101403-000-0 Property Taxes

Total Property Taxes

State Aid:
101575-000-0 State Aid

Total State Aid

Penal Fines:
101658-000-0 Penal Fines

Total Penal Fines

Copier Service:
101630-000-0 Copier Service

Total Copier Service

Vending Machine:
101680-005-0 Vending Machine Income

Total Vending Machine

Library Fines:
101659-000-0 Library Fines

Total Library Fines

Interest Income:
101665-000-0 Interest Income

07/10/24

Orion Township Public Library
For the Six Months Ending June 30, 2024

June Annual Actual Percent of Balance
Actual Budget To Date Total Budget of Budget

112,980 3,000,000 2,784,769 93% 215,231

112,980 3,000,000 2,784,769 93% 215,231
0 37,000 19,236 52% 17,764

0 37,000 19,236 52% 17,764

0 50,000 0 0% 50,000

0 50,000 0 0% 50,000

49 4,000 2,903 73% 1,097

49 4,000 2,903 73% 1,097
0 0 254 0% (254)
0 0 254 0% (254)
33 0 619 0% (619)
33 0 619 0% (619)
16,368 15,000 116,256 775% (101,256)
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Interest Income (continued):
101666-000-0 Dividend Income

Total Interest Income

Donation Income:
101674-000-0 Friends Donation

101674-002-0 Donation Income
101674-001-0 Designated Donations

Total Donation Income

Grant Income:
101502-000-0 Grant Income

Total Grant Income

Other Funding Sources:
101689-000-0 Other Financing Sources

Total Other Funding Sources

Miscellaneous Income:
101662-000-0 Lost/Damaged Income

101680-000-0 Miscellaneous Income
101688-000-0 Collection Agency Fee Inco
101673-000-0 Meeting Room Income

Total Miscellaneous Income

Realized/Unrealized Gain/Loss:
101680-007-0 Realized/Unrealized Gain/Lo

Total Realized/Unrealized Gain/Loss

Total Revenue

07/10/24

Orion Township Public Library
For the Six Months Ending June 30, 2024

June Annual Actual Percent of Balance
Actual Budget To Date Total Budget of Budget
0 0 419 0% (419)
16,368 15,000 116,675 778% (101,675)
0 20,000 0 0% 20,000

50 3,500 1,081 31% 2,419
1,500 1,500 10,997 733% (9,497)
1,650 25,000 12,079 48% 12,921
0 0 1,594 0% (1,594)
0 0 1,694 0% (1,594)

0 870,000 0 0% 870,000

0 870,000 0 0% 870,000
180 0 2,132 0% (2,132)

16 10,000 914 9% 9,086
94 0 562 0% (562)
0 0 2,183 0% (2,183)

290 10,000 5,790 58% 4,210
-309 0 -16,855 0% 16,855
-309 0 -16,855 0% 16,855
130,962 0 0 0% 0
0 4,011,000 0 0% 4,011,000
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Orion Township Public Library
For the Six Months Ending June 30, 2024

June Annual Actual Percent of Balance
Actual Budget To Date Total Budget of Budget
0 0 2,927,063 0% (2,927,063)
Total Revenue 130,962 4,011,000 2,927,063 73% 1,083,937
Page 5
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Operational Expenditures

Salaries:

101702-000-0 Salaries-Exempt
101703-000-0 Salaries-Nonexempt

Total Salaries

Fringe Benefits:

101704-000-0 EAP-EMPLOYEE ASSIST
101710-000-0 FICA Tax Expense
101711-000-0 Medical Insurance
101712-000-0 Pension Expense
101713-000-0 Disability Insurance
101714-000-0 Life Insurance

Total Fringe Benefits

Supplies, Programs:
101729-000-0 Office Supplies

101730-000-0 Contingency Supplies
101731-000-0 Postage

101746-000-0 Maker Kits-Adult
101751-000-0 Operating Supplies & Expen
101751-001-0 Public Copier/Printer Suppli
101751-002-0 Processing Supplies
101751-003-0 Staff Copier/ Printer Supplies
101801-000-0 Collection Agency Fee
101824-000-0 Volunteer Expenses

Total Supplies, Programs

07/10/24

Orion Township Public Library
For the Six Months Ending June 30, 2024

June Annual Actual Percent of Balance
Actual Budget To Date Total Budget of Budget
78,600 970,000 428,622 44% 541,378
44,389 700,000 285,350 41% 414,650

122,989 1,670,000 713,972 43% 956,028
0 750 675 90% 75

9,050 125,000 52,450 42% 72,550
12,443 209,100 86,202 41% 122,898

8,934 105,736 56,993 54% 48,743

796 12,500 4,984 40% 7,516
121 2,500 762 30% 1,738
31,344 455,586 202,065 44% 253,521
976 5,500 2,041 37% 3,459

0 6,000 0 0% 6,000

564 7,000 3,348 48% 3,652
0 0 126 0% (126)
2,666 33,100 15,588 47% 17,512
384 7,700 2,375 31% 5,325
318 12,000 3,650 30% 8,350
772 7,700 3,669 48% 4,031
151 2,000 1,037 52% 963
28 2,000 1,859 93% 141
5,859 83,000 33,692 41% 49,308
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Materials, Information Resources:
101740-000-0 Contingency Materials

101744-000-1 Audio Visual

101744-000-2 Audio Visual

101748-000-0 Streaming Video/Audio
101749-000-0 Professional Development C
101750-000-0 Books-Adult

101752-000-0 Overdrive Digital Magazines
101755-000-0 Board Games
101760-000-0 Books-Youth

101770-000-0 Outreach-Books
101770-000-3 Outreach-Books
101775-000-0 Periodicals

101790-000-1 Dvd-Adult

101790-005-0 Downloadable Materials
101790-005-1 Downloadable Materials
101790-005-2 Downloadable Materials
101744-000-0 Audio Visual

Total Materials, Information Resources

Automation, Computerized Reference:
101780-000-0 Computerized Reference

101965-000-0 Automation Expenses

Total Automation, Computerized Reference

Promotion, Publishing, Printing:
101880-000-0 Promotion, Publishing, Printi

07/10/24

Orion Township Public Library
For the Six Months Ending June 30, 2024

June Annual Actual Percent of Balance
Actual Budget To Date Total Budget of Budget
220 5,000 1,726 35% 3,274
610 24,800 4,940 20% 19,860
1,644 13,000 5,344 41% 7,656
0 65,000 22,000 34% 43,000
0 1,000 0 0% 1,000
3,393 52,000 18,922 36% 33,078
0 3,500 0 0% 3,500
9 500 108 22% 392
5,667 41,000 15,729 38% 25,271
507 6,500 2,616 40% 3,884
0 0 26 0% (26)
537 11,000 669 6% 10,331
754 0 3,003 0% (3,093)
1,254 0 7,524 0% (7,524)
1,739 32,700 8,059 25% 24,641
537 4,000 2,640 66% 1,360
0 0 30 0% (30)
16,871 260,000 93,425 36% 166,575
4,221 42,000 42,154 100% (154)
18,881 153,000 117,877 77% 35,123
23,102 195,000 160,031 82% 34,969
7,502 35,000 18,935 54% 16,065
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Promotion, Publishing, Printing (continued):

Total Promotion, Publishing, Printing

Telephone:
101850-000-0 Telephone

Total Telephone

Utilities:
101833-000-0 Contingency Utilities
101921-000-0 Utilities-Electricity
101922-000-0 Water

101920-000-0 Utilities-Gas

Total Utilities

Repairs & Maintenance:
101832-000-0 Contingency Repair/Maint/E

101936-000-0 Repairs & Maintenance-Equi
101935-000-0 Repairs & Maintenance-Buil

Total Repairs & Maintenance

Capital Improvements:
101972-000-0 Capital Improvements

Total Capital Improvements

Insurance & Workers Comp:

101812-000-0 Insurance & Worker's Comp.

Total Insurance & Workers Comp

Education, Training & Dues:

07/10/24

Orion Township Public Library
For the Six Months Ending June 30, 2024

June Annual Actual Percent of Balance
Actual Budget To Date Total Budget of Budget
7,502 35,000 18,935 54% 16,065
197 3,300 1,331 40% 1,969
197 3,300 1,331 40% 1,969

0 4,100 0 0% 4,100
3,723 40,800 20,177 49% 20,623
8 2,100 48 2% 2,052

369 17,000 6,547 39% 10,453
4,100 64,000 26,772 42% 37,228
0 3,000 0 0% 3,000

0 3,000 1,038 35% 1,962
3,990 47,000 21,639 46% 25,361
3,990 53,000 22,678 43% 30,322
28,316 969,914 82,251 8% 887,663
28,316 969,914 82,251 8% 887,663
32,341 62,000 52,081 84% 9,919
32,341 62,000 52,081 84% 9,919
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Education, Training & Dues (continued):
101831-000-0 Dues

101969-000-0 Education & Training

Total Education, Training & Dues

Mileage:
101860-000-0 Transportation

Total Mileage

Professional & Contractual Services:
101810-000-0 Legal Fees

101820-000-0 Accounting Fees
101821-000-0 Library Services
101815-000-0 Contingency Professional

Total Professional & Contractual Services

Donation Expense:
101803-000-0 Friends Donation Expense

101966-804-0 Donation Expense
101804-000-0 Designated Donation Expen

Total Donation Expense

Grant Expense:
101966-802-0 Grant Expense

Total Grant Expense

Miscellaneous:
101960-000-0 Miscellaneous

07/10/24

Orion Township Public Library
For the Six Months Ending June 30, 2024

June Annual Actual Percent of Balance
Actual Budget To Date Total Budget of Budget
4,028 7,113 6,127 86% 986
3,840 37,887 13,074 35% 24,813
7,868 45,000 19,201 43% 25,799
531 7,200 2,507 35% 4,693
531 7,200 2,507 35% 4,693
9,570 12,000 16,907 141% (4,907)
1,250 27,400 17,500 64% 9,900
2,791 14,100 4,683 33% 9,417
0 23,500 13,138 56% 10,362
13,611 77,000 52,228 68% 24,772
3,840 20,000 22,736 114% (2,736)
0 500 0 0% 500
603 4,500 1,423 32% 3,077
4,443 25,000 24,159 97% 841
241 0 1,582 0% (1,582)
241 0 1,682 0% (1,582)
0 3,000 403 13% 2,597
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Miscellaneous (continued):
101966-803-0 Fund Raising Expense

Total Miscellaneous

MTT Reimbursements:
101899-000-0 MTT Reimbursements

Total MTT Reimbursements

Total Expenditures

07/10/24

Orion Township Public Library
For the Six Months Ending June 30, 2024

June Annual Actual Percent of Balance
Actual Budget To Date Total Budget of Budget
0 500 0 0% 500

0 3,500 403 12% 3,097

0 2,500 0 0% 2,500

0 2,500 0 0% 2,500
303,307 4,011,000 1,507,313 38% 2,503,687
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ORION TOWNSHIP LIBRARY - TREASURER'S REPORT

GENERAL FUND ACTIVITY
6/30/2024
BALANCE RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS/TRANSFERS BALANCE
Beginning of Interest  Realized/Unr Operations Transferred in Checks issued Transferred Transferred out End of month
month ealized & deductions to PNC. to other
Gain/Loss *
PNC Bank - General Checking (1) $183,452.54 $115,366.89 $300,000.00 (324,921.77) $273,897.66
PNC Bank - General Savings (2) $35,695.62 $35,695.62
PNC Bank - Cafeteria (3) $11,447.12 $700.00 (2,955.07) $9,192.05
PNC - James Ingram Fund (4) $594.24 $594.24
PNC Bank - Bastian Account (5) $1,144.90 $1,144.90
PNC Bank - Admin Debit Card $3,045.68 $1,800.00 (2,849.89) $1,995.79
PNC Bank - Dept Debit Card $828.06 $900.00 (1,056.27) $671.79
Genisys Credit Union MM (6) $231,518.14 $409.12 $231,927.26
Genisys Credit Union Savings (7) $10.69 $10.69
UBS General Fund (8) $3,552,211.55 $12,468.01  ($3,737.86) (300,000.00) $3,260,941.70
UBS Endowment Fund (9) $69,975.32 $0.01 $287.70 $70,263.03
Total $4,089,923.86 $12,877.14 ($3,450.16) $115,366.89 $303,400.00 ($331,783.00) $0.00 ($300,000.00) $3,886,334.73
(1) Business Checking (5) Business Checking - Donation Account (8) Money Market, Treasury Bills, CD's
(2) Business Savings Sweep (6) High Yield Money Market 2.17% * Change in value until the investment reaches maturity
(3) Cafeteria (7) Credit Union Savings (9) Treasury Bills

(4) Business Checking - Donation Account * Change in value until the investment reaches maturity



UBS Plant Fund (5)

Wells Fargo Bk Sioux Falls CN2 (20)

Multibank Cash Account

JPMorgan Chase NQ8 (17)

JPMorgan Chase HDO (18)

First Nat'l Bk Amer VL6 (19)

Total

(5) Treasury Bills

ORION TOWNSHIP LIBRARY - TREASURER'S REPORT

PLANT FUND ACTIVITY
JUNE 2024
BALANCE RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS/TRANSFERS BALANCE
Accrued Realized/Un Operations Transferred Checks issued Transferred End of month
Beginning of Interest realized

month Gain/Loss *
$1,148,060.94 $1,197.31 $3,124.94 $1,152,383.19
$249,620.00 $484.25 $ (379.25) $249,725.00